PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5552171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	IVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN LEE PACE	04/28/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLEURIR ABX, LLC	
Street Address:	310 S. HARRINGTON STREET	
City:	RALEIGH	
State/Country:	ate/Country: NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code: 27603		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16429519

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mvipllc@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: MONIQUE VANDERMOLEN
Address Line 1: 3931 KNOLLWOOD DRIVE
Address Line 4: BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 35243

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139639-1008	
IAME OF SUBMITTER: MONIQUE A. VANDER MOLEN		
SIGNATURE:	/Monique A. Vander Molen/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=FLEUR_CONT_Declexecuted#page1.tif source=FLEUR_CONT_Declexecuted#page2.tif

PATENT 505505367 REEL: 049347 FRAME: 0461

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT FOR SINGLE ASSIGNEE

This is for an invention, design or discovery referred to or entitled "PRISTINAMYCIN COMPOSITIONS, LPXC COMPOSITIONS, THEIR IMPROVEMENTS, AND COMBINATIONS THEREOF" (the "Invention"), which is made at least in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the specification of which was filed as U.S. Patent Application No. 14/659,609 on March 16, 2015.

Declaration

As the below named Inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original, sole inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention in the above-identified application for which this declaration is being submitted.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as filed or as amended by any amendment.

The subject matter of the above-identified application, including the claims was part of my invention and was invented before the filing date of any application listed herein or for which a claim for priority was made.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Assignment

I, the undersigned ("Assignor"), having a mailing address as indicated below, hereby declare that I believe I am an original, sole inventor or an original joint inventor of the above entitled patent application.

Now therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to FLEURIR ABX, LLC, having its principal office at 310 S. Harrington Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, (the "Assignee"), its heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the Invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all Patent Application(s) which may be filed and granted therefore pertaining to or claiming the benefit of said Invention, and all divisional, continuation, continuation in part, substitute, renewal, reissue, extension, reexamination, re-filed, and all applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on the Invention or improvements thereof; and specifically including the right to file foreign patent applications under the provisions of any national law or international convention or treaty and to claim priority based on the Patent Application(s) or the Invention.

I hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting or lessening the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others, and that Assignor possesses the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I hereby agree that I, or my heirs, successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, will do all such lawful acts and, without undue delay, execute all documents, rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, as may reasonably be necessary or desirable; communicate to the Assignee all facts Assignor knows or may know relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for

Declaration and Assignment pg. 1

vesting title to such Invention in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the Invention.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made may be punishable in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the Patent Application or any patents issued thereon.

I hereby grant the firm of GARDERE WYNNE SEWELL LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, such as for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

For:	PRISTINAMYCIN COMPOSITIONS, LP	XC COMPOSITIONS, THEIR IMPROVEMENTS, AND
CON	ABINATIONS THEREOF	
Exe	cuted this 28 day of 4ρ	, 2015
	nature of Inventor 1/Assignor 1:	hy J. face
Prin	ted Name of Inventor 1/Assigno 1:	John Lee PACE
Mai	ling address of Inventor 1/Assignor 1:	102 Spector Court

BE COUNTY

For:

Nothrized (if within the U.S.A.) or Witnessed on this day, John Lee PACE, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed above and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Cary, North Carolina 27518

Given under my hand this 38 day of Notary Public /Witness 1 (signature) (Printed name) _ Given under my hand this 2 8 day of Witness 2 (signature) (Printed name)

Gardere01 - 6584655v.1

Declaration and Assignment pg. 2

PATENT

REEL: 049347 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 06/03/2019